
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2025 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Mark Wheatley (Chairman) 

Deputy Helen Fentimen OBE JP 
Dawn Frampton 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Shravan Joshi MBE 
Helen Ladele 
Sophia Mooney 
 

David Williams 
Deborah Oliver, (Ex-Officio) (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Robert Atkin, Safer City Partnership 
James Breed, External Member 
Patrick Fowler, External Member 
Paul Kennedy, City Churches 
Irmani Smallwood, External Member 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Kate Doidge 

kate.doidge@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 10 July 
2025. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. INDEPENDENT EVALUATION OF CITY OF LONDON ROUGH SLEEPING 

SERVICES 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 56) 

 
5. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
 

 The Commissioner of the City of London Police to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
6. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2023-2027 UPDATE 

REPORT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 62) 

 
7. TACKLING THE NEGATIVE IMPACTS OF ROUGH SLEEPING UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 68) 

 
 
 



3 
 

8. NORTH EAST LONDON ROUGH SLEEPING PREVENTION AND RECOVERY 
GRANT DELIVERY PROPOSAL 

 

 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 
Note – Appendix 1 is Non-Public and can be found at Agenda Item 15. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 76) 

 
9. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION AND ROUGH SLEEPING - COMMISSIONING 

AND PROCUREMENT UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 84) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – that, under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on xxx 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
14. CITY OF LONDON POLICE NON-PUBLIC UPDATE 
 

 The Commissioner of the City of London Police to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
 



4 
 

15. NON PUBLIC APPENDIX 
 

 Non-Public Appendix to be read in conjunction with Agenda Item 8.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 92) 

 
16. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WHILE THE 

PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 10 July 2025  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Wheatley (Chairman) 
Deputy Helen Fentimen OBE JP 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Shravan Joshi MBE 
 

Helen Ladele 
David Williams 
James Breed 
Irmani Smallwood 
 

 
Online 
 
Members: 

Deborah Oliver (Deputy Chairman) 
Patrick Fowler 

 

 
Officers: 
Chief Inspector Nikki Gander  
Kirsty Lowe  
Will Norman  
Chris Pelham  
Blair Stringman  

- City of London Police  
- Community & Children’s Services Department  
- Community & Children’s Services Department  
- Community & Children’s Services Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Dawn Frampton, Sophia Mooney, 
Deborah Oliver and Patrick Fowler.  
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That, the public minutes be approved as a correct record.  
 

4. MHCLG AND SUBREGIONAL PERSPECTIVE  
The Sub-Committee received a presentation from a representative of the 
MHCLG. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 
The presentation, delivered by a representative from MHCLG, focused on 
homelessness and rough sleeping, particularly in the City of London. It aimed to 
provide updates on government strategy, funding changes, and sub-regional 
collaboration. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
Government Strategy and Funding 

• The government is moving towards a simplified, single funding pot for 
homelessness and rough sleeping, encouraging local flexibility. 

• A new national strategy is expected in autumn, continuing existing goals: 
building homes, reducing temporary accommodation, and
[...]
23–2027 Update Report. 
 
A summary report was presented outlining the three service areas: statutory 
homelessness, rough sleeping, and the supported accommodation pathway. 
Demand has increased across the board, with the supported pathway operating 
near capacity. The 2025–26 budget is £5.8 million, with £1.5 million annually 
from MHCLG grants. 
 

Page 7



Concerns were raised about the £0.7 million annual spend on temporary 
accommodation. It was noted that while statutory placements are necessary, 
discretionary use—particularly for rough sleeping—offers flexibility but may be 
substituting for more sustainable supported housing. Opportunities to review 
allocations policy and local lettings plans are being explored. 
Members discussed the need for strategic thinking around temporary 
accommodation, including shorter stays and better use of housing stock. A 
review of the local lettings plan is underway, and cross-departmental actions 
are being taken forward. The lack of “staging post” accommodation was 
highlighted as a gap in provision. 
 
Temporary accommodation costs are partly offset by housing benefit, but a 
funding gap remains due to rising rents. The group agreed on the need to 
explore whether funds could be used more effectively to improve outcomes. A 
workshop in Greenwich was referenced, where better use of the private rented 
sector had yielded positive results. This will be followed up by the team. 
 
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted. 
 

7. HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community & 
Children’s Services concerning a summary of progress against the aims set out 
in the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023–2027. 
 
The report, presented in two parts, outlined the delivery plan and performance 
scorecard. Of the 50 actions in the plan, 44 have commenced and 23 are now 
complete—one more than the previous period—with one new action added. A 
summar
[...]
 in shaping future services. 

Page 9



 
Members raised concerns about NHS restructuring, access to primary and 
dental care, and the need for targeted outreach. Suggestions included mobile 
clinical units and leveraging planning gain from developments to support health 
infrastructure. 
 
The sub-committee discussed the importance of integrating health priorities into 
Section 106 negotiations and proposed engaging the negotiating team to 
ensure health outcomes are considered. 
 
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
The public were not excluded. 
 

14. CITY OF LONDON POLICE NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
There was no non-public City of London Police Update.  
 

15. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WHILE 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Blair Stringman 
blair.stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



City of London Corporation Committee Report 

Committee: 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee 

Dated: 
01/10/2025 

Subject:  
Independent Evaluation of City of London Rough 
Sleeping Services 

Public report:  
For Information  

This proposal: 

• delivers Corporate Plan 2024–2029 outcomes 

Links to Corporate Plan 
outcomes 1,2,3,4,10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No  

If so, how much? NA 

What is the source of Funding? NA 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

NA 

Report of:  Judith Finlay – Executive 
Director, Community and 
Children’s Services 

Report author:  Will Norman – Head of 
Homelessness Prevention 
and Rough Sleeping 
 

 

Summary 

This report introduces the key recommendations arising from the independent review 
of the City of London’s Rough Sleeping services. The report was commissioned by the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Service in November 2024, with the final report 
delivered in August 2025. The review was undertaken by independent homelessness 
sector specialists, Homeless Link. 

The review report highlights that the City of London has a comprehensive service offer 
with extensive and mature partnership arrangements. A number of existing services 
are noted as being particularly valued, including the Snow Hill Court Assessment 
Centre, Rough Sleeping Social Worker, and our focus on homelessness health and 
access to emergency beds for rough sleepers with no recourse to public funds. 

The report makes several recommendations for additions or adaptations which would 
strengthen the City’s approach. The areas covered include more short-term 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



accommodation for rough sleepers, access to specialist immigration advice, and 
further enhancements to the outreach team. 

The report includes a section that sets out how officers will use this information to 
influence current and future decision-making. 

This report references the following priorities from the Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2023–2027: 

• Priority 1 – Providing rapid, effective and tailored interventions 

• Priority 2 – Securing access to suitable, affordable accommodation 

• Priority 3 – Achieving our goals through better collaboration and partnership 

• Priority 4 – Providing support beyond accommodation. 

 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report 

Main Report 

Background 
 

 
1. In 2019, the City of London commissioned Homeless Link to deliver the New 

Interventions and Approaches for Rough Sleepers – Options Appraisal. Among 
the recommendations from that report was a reconfigured Outreach service, 
including
[...]
e City of London’s use of, and options for, Temporary 
Accommodation and the Private Rented Sector is underway. This cuts across 
the Homeless Link and HAST reviews. 
 

14. The Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee and Health and 
Wellbeing Board received a report setting out how primary care needs are being 
delivered for rough sleepers in the Square Mile. Members will receive an 
updated report with a more detailed vision for potential future service delivery 
in February 2026. 
 

15. An updated position, including a summary of new or amended work resulting 
from the findings and recommendations from the report, will be presented to 
Members at a Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee in early 
2026. 
 
 

Options 
 

16. There are no options for Members to consider. 
 
Proposals 
 

17. There are no proposals for Members to consider. 
 
Key Data 
 

18. The key data can be found at paragraph 3. 
 
Corporate & Strategic Implications  
 

19. Financial implications – none 

20. Resource implications – none 

21. Legal implications – none 

22. Risk implications – none 

23. Equalities implications – none 

24. Climate implications – none 

25. Security implications – none 

Page 15



Conclusion 
 

26. Homeless Link were commissioned to undertake an independent review of the 
City of London’s rough sleeping services. The work began in November 2024 
and a final report was provided in August 2025. 
 

27. While not linked to the HAST diagnostic review of the City’s Statutory 
Homelessness team, the two reviews combine well to create a comprehensive 
and cross-cutting evaluation. 
 

28. The findings confirm that the City has a comprehensive and well-established 
service offer, which is supported and delivered by mature and productive 
partnership arrangements. 
 

29. The report provides recommendations for how the City of London could improve 
its current service delivery and develop new and additional workstreams which 
will help the City tackle 
[...]
tacles. But crucially, we also see – and are instrumental in 
developing – the positive practice and ‘what works’ solutions. 

As an organisation we believe that things can and should be better: not because we 
are naïve or cut off from reality, but because we have seen and experienced radical 
positive change in the way systems and services are delivered – and that gives us hope 
for a different future. 

We support our members through research, guidance, and learning, and to promote 
policy change that will ensure everyone has a place to call home and the support they 
need to keep it.  

What we do 
Homeless Link is the national membership charity for frontline homelessness services. 
We work to improve services through research, guidance and learning, and campaign 
for policy change that will ensure everyone has a place to call home and the support 
they need to keep it. 
 

Homeless Link 
Minories House 
2-5 Minories 
London 
EC3N 1BJ 
www.homeless.org.uk 
@HomelessLink 

  
 

Page 56

http://www.homeless.org.uk/


City of London Corporation Committee Report 

Committee: 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee 

Dated: 
01/10/2025 

Subject:  
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023–2027 
Update Report 

Public report:  
For Information  

This proposal: 

• delivers Corporate Plan 2024–2029 outcomes 

Links to Corporate Plan 
outcomes 1,2,3,4,10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No  

If so, how much? NA 

What is the source of Funding? NA 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

NA 

Report of:  Judith Finlay – Executive 
Director, Community and 
Children’s Services 

Report author:  Will Norman – Head of 
Homelessness Prevention 
and Rough Sleeping 
 

 

Summary 

This report provides Members with a summary of progress against the aims set out in 

the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023–2027. Strategy delivery is 

administered through a Homelessness and Rough S
[...]
-Mar-25 Casework management system Improved oversight, case 

progression, resource allocation, 

team efficiencies

Complete October 24 - now progressing. Inform selected as product. IT and commissioning 

teams mobilising. Sept 25 - Inform purchased and in configuration phase. Closed.

Implement client death protocol No HoS Develop a decision making process 

for actions after the death of any 

client actively open to our HRS 

services

ASC, CP, RSSM, RSC, PC 31-Mar-25 Protocol, flowchart Learning is gathered and used after 

the deaths of clients open to our 

services. Services are improved as a 

result.

Complete First draft of decision making flow under review. July 2024 - HRSSG consulted and 

second draft in review. August - final draft going to HRSSG in September. In place 

an dbeing piloted.

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping: Strategy Delivery Plan 2023-27

Priority 4: Providing Support Beyond Accommodation

Page 62



City of London Corporation Committee Report 

Committee: 
Homeless and Rough Sleeping Sub Committee – For 
information 
Safer City Partnership – For information 

Dated: 
01/10/2025 

Subject:  
Tackling the Negative Impacts of Rough Sleeping Update 

Public report:  
For Information 

This proposal: 

• delivers Corporate Plan 2024-29 outcomes 
 

Vibrant Thriving Destination 
Providing Excellent Services 
Flourishing Public Spaces 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Not applicable 

Report of:  Judith Finlay, Executive 
Director of Community and 
Children’s Services 

Report author:  Philip Connor, Interim Head 
of Community Safety 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update to Members on the work done to date to tackle the 
negative impacts of rough sleeping. It notes the harms to individuals from long term 
rough sleeping, and the negative impact on communities 
[...]
he grant 
and there are no additional costs to the City of London in acting as lead 
authority. 
 

38. Governance and oversight will be provided by a Strategic Delivery Board 
chaired by an independent senior housing professional from within the NEL 
sub-region. NEL member authorities will sign up to a memorandum of 
understanding. 

 
 
  

Page 75



 

Appendices 
 

• Non-public Appendix 1 - North East London Rough Sleeping Prevention and 
Recovery Grant Delivery Proposal 

 
 
Will Norman 
Head of Homelessness, Prevention and Rough Sleeping 
 
T: 020 7332 1994 
E: will.norman@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 76

mailto:will.norman@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

 

City of London Corporation Committee Report 

Committee: 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee 

Dated: 
01/10/2025 

Subject:  
Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping – 
Commissioning and Procurement Update 

Public report:  
For Information  

This proposal: 
 

• delivers Corporate Plan 2024-29 outcomes 

Providing Excellent Services 
5,6 & 14 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? Not applicable 

What is the source of Funding? Not applicable 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Not applicable 

Report of:  Judith Finlay – Executive 
Director, Community and 
Children’s Services 

Report author:  John Barker – 
Commissioning Manager, 
Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping 

 

Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on the Commissioning and 
Procurement of services provided to the Homelessness Prevention and Rough 
Sleeping Service.  
 
This update will be provided bi-annually to ensure that Members are briefed on 
commissioning activities affecting homelessness and rough sleeping in the City of 
London. 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 

  

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. The Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeper Service (HPRSS)
[...]
Health Inclusion Service 
Nursing provision within Supported Housing schemes at the High Support Hostel 
 

Homelessness Team  Information 
Systems 

IT system 

Health Inclusion Service at Snow 
Hill Court 

Nursing provision within Supported Housing schemes at the Assessment Centre 
 

Inform IT System for Tenancy 
Sustainment Team  

IT system 
 

Section 202 Homeless Reviews 
Statutory homeless reviews (statutory function) 
 

Assessment of medical priority for 
Housing applicants 

Medical review of homeless clients (statutory function) 
 

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Independent Evaluation of City of London Rough Sleeping Services
	Appendix 1 - Rough Sleeper Services Review Report Final- Homeless Link

	6 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-2027 Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Completed SDP actions

	7 Tackling the Negative Impacts of Rough Sleeping Update
	8 North East London Rough Sleeping Prevention and Recovery Grant Delivery Proposal
	9 Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping - Commissioning and Procurement Update
	15 Non Public Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 1 October 2025  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 4.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Wheatley (Chairman) 
Deborah Oliver (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Helen Fentimen OBE JP 
Dawn Frampton 
Helen Ladele 
 
In attendance:  
Leyla Ostavar 
Helen Lewis, Homeless Link 
 

David Williams 
James Breed 
Patrick Fowler 
Irmani Smallwood 
 

Officers: 
John Barker 
Phil Connor 

- Community & Children’s Services Department 
- Community & Children’s Services Department 

Kirsty Lowe - Community & Children's Services Department 

Will Norman - Community & Children's Services Department 

Chris Pelham - Community & Children's Services Department 

Kate Doidge - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Steve Goodman OBE, Shravan 
Joshi MBE, and Sophia Mooney. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
Patrick Flower declared that he was an associate of Homeless Link, who were 
to present to the Sub-Committee under Agenda Item 4.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Sub-Committee received the public minutes and non-public summary of 
the last meeting held on 10th July 2025.  
 
It was noted that Patrick Fowler had observed the previous meeting virtually.  
 
RESOLVED: - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 10th July 2025 be approved, as amended above.  
 
 
 



4. INDEPENDENT EVALUATION OF CITY OF LONDON ROUGH SLEEPING 
SERVICES  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, concerning the key recommendations from an independent 
review of the City of London’s Rough Sleeping services from Homeless Link. 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Helen Lewis, Homeless Link, who 
provided the outcome of the independent review. The presentation provided an 
overview of overall findings, including service demand and service gaps; use of 
grant funding; partnerships and integration; and service impact. The 
presentation also covered the recommendations from the independent review.  
 
Following the presentation, members of the Sub Committee asked questions 
and made comments, as follows: 
 
A Member supported the need for immigration advice and highlighted his 
personal experience and challenges when attempting to gain tier 1 immigration 
advice for a rough sleeper, noting that City Advice - originally contracted to 
provide such support - no longer had the capacity or confidence to do so. The 
Member suggested reviewing the contract with Toynbee Hall to explore how the 
service could be reinstated and emphasised the urgency of addressing this 
issue, as many individuals with pre-settled status would see their leave expire 
in 2026. Officers acknowledged the critical importance and high demand for 
immigration advice across London as well as noting the significant lack of 
capacity. It was confirmed that officers were reviewing available funding to 
improve the services. City Advice were considering whether to strengthen 
existing service structures, highlighting the broader challenge of recruiting 
OISC-qualified advisers. Regarding the timing and urgency highlighted by the 
Member, the Officer confirmed that they will review the suggested deadlines 
and ensure that they are incorporated into the solutions.  
 
A Member queried the suggestion that the demand for services might decrease 
and referred to the data from the NEL Regional Commissioning report which 
showed higher figures compared to other local authorities. Based on this, the 
Member referred to four areas highlighted within the recommendations: the 
Move On Team, a proposed 10-bed unit, immigration support and the use of 
healthcare data to inform service delivery. They also asked about collaboration 
with housing colleagues and whether homelessness and rough sleeping 
considerations could be integrated into upcoming regeneration and new build 
projects. The Member also asked about what priority rough sleepers receive on 
the housing waiting list, particularly in relation to allocations at Black Raven 
Court. Her final comment stressed the importance of engaging with Business 
Improvement Districts (BIDs) and urged that business should contribute 
financially to solutions regarding rough sleeping instead of just raising their 
concerns. The Officer agreed that issues such as the lack of staging posts and 
beds were recognised as weaknesses but noted that addressing them would 
depend on securing both revenue and capital funding, potentially through sub-
regional collaboration. The Officer also highlighted the challenge of balancing 
outreach efforts between long-term rough sleepers and those passing through 



the City and suggested that greater impact could have been achieved by 
focusing on those consistently rough sleeping in the Square Mile. 
 
The Member responded by emphasising that talks with developers during the 
early stages of new build projects presented a key opportunity to secure 
community contributions, such as through Section 106 funding or the provision 
of community space. They stressed that these considerations should be 
explored and embedded during the developmental stage, and not when plans 
are submitted. The Officer confirmed that he would discuss the suggestions 
with colleagues and relevant teams.   
 
A Member asked for more data regarding the proportion of rough sleepers who 
had been accepted by a statutory housing duty in recent years. The Officer 
agreed to provide this information and clarified that whilst the City Corporation 
had a duty to take homelessness applications, that this did not always result in 
a housing duty. They reassured Members that the statutory homelessness 
team was being temporarily expanded to increase capacity.  
 
RESOLVED: - That the report be received and its contents noted.  
 

5. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE  
There was no public City of London Police Update.  
 
It was requested that future reports are provided in written format as opposed 
to a verbal update. 
 

6. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2023-2027 
UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, concerning a summary of progress against the aims set 
out in the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-2027.  
 
A Member asked about developing the recruitment practices to increase 
representation, and whether people with experience were involved in the 
recruitment processes. It was confirmed that this was being incorporated where 
possible.  
 
RESOLVED: - That the report be received and its contents noted.  
 

7. TACKLING THE NEGATIVE IMPACTS OF ROUGH SLEEPING UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, concerning an update on the work done to date to tackle 
the negative impacts of rough sleeping.  
 
A Member acknowledged the efforts to remove hazardous items and support 
rough sleepers but raised concerns about street and walkway cleanliness in 
areas with high levels of rough sleeping, including public urination and the 
provision of bathroom facilities. Officers recognised the importance of 
maintaining a clean environment and highlighted the recent cleansing efforts, 
including pressure washing, and new methods of communication that was 



being used to provide live updates and coordinate responses. The outreach 
team regularly signposted rough sleepers to available facilities, including those 
offered by businesses and accessible public spaces, noting that further 
signposting work could be done.  
 
A Member shared concerns about used drugs, abandoned fires and rubbish at 
Barbican Tube Station left by rough sleepers, emphasising the difficulty of 
coordinating responses between City Police and TfL and asked whether an 
arrangement could be made to efficiently cleanse the area when similar 
incidents occurred. Officers committed raising this issue with the Chief 
Inspector.  
 
The use of pallets for rough sleepers was discussed and whether alternatives 
were available, such as a roll mat. It was explained that providing sleeping 
equipment could be seen as supporting or sustaining rough sleeping, 
acknowledging that there was an ethical complexity of this issue.  
 
RESOLVED: - That the report be received, and its contents noted.  
 

8. NORTH EAST LONDON ROUGH SLEEPING PREVENTION AND 
RECOVERY GRANT DELIVERY PROPOSAL  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 
It was noted that Appendix 1 of the report was in non-public, and it was agreed 
to discuss in non-public session.  
 
RESOLVED: - That the report be received, and its contents noted.  
 

9. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION AND ROUGH SLEEPING - 
COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, concerning an update on the Commissioning and 
Procurement of services provided to the Homelessness Prevention and Rough 
Sleeping Service.  
 
A Member asked about the potential to commission immigration advice 
services within existing budgets. The Officer had responded that they would 
look into the matter following the meeting, to understand what had changed and 
whether Tier 1 advice could be reinstated. They had also noted that funding 
from the current year’s rough sleeping prevention grant might be used to 
bolster the service, depending on contract flexibility. A redesign of the outreach 
service was underway, incorporating recommendations from the recent 
evaluation. Following a Member stating their preference was for immigration 
advice to be as conveniently located as possible, noting Toynbee Hall’s 
proximity to the City, it was added that resources had recently been placed at 
the Dellow Centre, reiterating that service planning remained subject to funding. 
The Chair requested that an update on the City Advice and Toynbee Hall 
arrangements be shared with Members outside of the meeting. 
 



Following a query on the next funding announcement, the Sub-Committee 
heard that this was expected in the coming weeks. Regarding the hubs, there 
had been recent engagement with the GLA’s new rough sleeping lead and 
discussions were ongoing, including within the northeast London sub-region.  
 
The Sub-Committee discussed Winter resources. Officers had confirmed that 
preparations were underway, including adjustments to the newly renewed 
navigators’ contract to add winter capacity. There were confirmed spaces in the 
existing pathway, a notional capacity of 17 in hotels and temporary 
accommodation, and the creation of a six-month winter coordinator post.  
 
A Member had asked whether the target dates listed in the report referred to 
the actual contract expiry dates. It was clarified that most dates reflected when 
contracts needed to be in place, whilst one relating to the statutory out-of-hours 
homelessness response was a target date pending approval. 
 
RESOLVED: - That the report be received, and its contents noted.  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Several items of other business were raised, as follows:  
 
The Chairman praised a recent co-production event organised by Groundswell 
with Corporation support. He also announced that the Chair of Policy and 
Resources had given approval for funding a community event, following 
positive feedback from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities. Planning for this event was expected to begin later in the month.  
 
The Chairman raised recent resolution sent by the Community and Children’s 
Services Committee to the Finance Committee, concerning a commitment of 
funding for homelessness from Council Tax. The Sub-Committee heard the 
response from Finance Committee, which was supportive of the sentiment but 
that it was not minded supporting ringfencing/hypothecation at this stage, and 
suggested that the Chairman meet with the Chairman of the Community and 
Children’s Services Committee. Following discussion, the Chairman of 
Community and Children’s Services Committee agreed to take a brief from the 
Sub-Committee into the upcoming meeting with the Chairman of Finance and 
report back. Members expressed a desire to ensure that the Corporation 
pursued funding opportunities linked to the second homes levy and 
emphasised the need for a clear, committee-backed approach to avoid losing 
momentum or influence. 
 
Lastly, a Member suggested that the newly formed Local Policing Committee 
should begin considering rough sleeping and homelessness issues on its 
agenda. This proposal was welcomed, and the Member committed to raising it 
at the next meeting. 
 



12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: - that, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. CITY OF LONDON POLICE NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
There was no non-public City of London Police Update.  
 

14. NON PUBLIC APPENDIX  
The Sub-Committee received the non-public appendix to Agenda Item 8.  
 

15. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WHILE 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 5.35 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kate Doidge 
kate.doidge@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


